ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Ehnle Farms (Property Indentification Number 20-24-100-02)

) PCB 08- (1) (Tax Certification)

CLERK'S OFFICE

APR 1 4 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

NOTICE

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794 Gary Ehnle 11632 900 N. Avenue Buda, Illinois 61314

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an <u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u> of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Vera Heret

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: April 10, 2008

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDCLERK'S OFFICE

Ehnle Farms
(Property Indentification Number)
20-24-100-02)

PCB 08(Tax Certification)

APR 1 4 2008
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an <u>APPEARANCE</u> on behalf of Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: April 10, 2008 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK'S OFFICE

APR 1 4 2008

Ehnle Farms (Property Indentification Number 20-24-100-02)) PCB 08- () (Tax Certification)

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

RECOMMENDATION

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its

Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution

Control Board, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

- On March 26, 2008, the Illinois EPA received a request from Ehnle Farms (log number TC-08-07, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.
- 2. The applicant's address is: Ehnle Farms 8868 1100 E. Street Buda, Illinois 61314
- 3. The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at N1/2 of the NW 1/4 of Section 24, T15N, R7E of the 3rd PM in Bureau County, at the above street address and consist of the following:

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete pit (51 ft. x 391 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with ten concrete pump out pits (each 4 ft. x 4 ft. x 8 ft. deep) and the portion of the concrete slotted flooring over the manure pit in one swine building.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store livestock wastes prior to cropland application, and are further described in Exhibit A.

- 4. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2006), defines "pollution control facilities" as:
 - "any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution ...or (b) treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property."
- 5. Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS 200/11-5.
- 6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is the Illinois EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered "pollution control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the

requested tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Ву: _

Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: April 10, 2008

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Ave. E.

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

217/782-5544



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 – (217) 782-3397 JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 – (312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

Memorandum

To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Alan Keller, Manager, Permit Section

Date:

MAR 12 2008

Re:

Ehnle Farms

Recommendation of Tax Certification

Log # TC-08-07

Property Identification # 20-24-100-02

Division of Legal Counsel

MAR 1 2 2008

Environmental Protection

Agency

The Bureau of Water received a request on March 26, 2007 from Ehnle Farms for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:

Ehnle Farms 8868 1100 E. St. Buda. IL 61314

N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of Section 24, T15N, R7E of the 3rd PM in Bureau County

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete pit (51 ft. x 391 ft. x 8 ft. deep) with ten concrete pump out pits (each 4 ft. x 4 ft. x 8 ft. deep) and the portion of the concrete slotted flooring over the manure pit in one swine building. These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport, and/or store livestock wastes prior to cropland application.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed facilities may be considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact James Allison at 217/782-3362.

SAK:DLH:JRA:

cc: Tax Cert File

Vatershed Chit Tax Committation Review Sheet

Project à ame:	thnie forms		Buda
Reviewer:	JeA		& Febas
_3g N0		Type:	Agenem
.54.	TC-08-07		Livestock
			21. 21.20.
	Gary Fhnle	Contact:	Erro Behrens
- opiicanti	11632 . 900 N. Ave		1217 785-3360
		Phone:	(217) 785-3368
	Buda, IL 61314		
	(308) 832-8845		
•			
Facility"		Property ID: _	20-24-100-02
	8868 1100 E, St		
	Buda, IL 61314 .		
		This.	
3	NENWY Sec 24 TISN RT	E of Spin	Rugan
Legal Description:	MEMORY SEC 24 1 13M K 1	County:	Bureau
			
		Provided	
וכתות ליות שונים	erry (I was	Fair Cash	*
Devices installed:	7/18/05	Value:	#212,000
Signature:	Gary Ehnle	Title:	3 WHEN
Wastes:	Livestock waste is applied to cropfand.		
W 97167.	Agrichemical rinsate and spillage is recycled through	in the facilies and or in	no annuina
		in the facility and/or ta	na appnea.
~	□ Other:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Physical Description	on of Pollution Control Devices:		
511 x	391/x8/ w/10-4x 4' x 8/ pc	most out w/	conc-slat floors
			-
	uma - PTO - pickel / Note		
'\2''	omp - 10 - par esce / par		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Other			
Other:			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

16-08-07

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY AIR WATER

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY P. O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

This Agency is authorized to request this information under Illinois Revised Statues, 1979, Chapter, 120, Section 502a-5. Disclosure of this information is voluntary. However, failure to comply could prevent your application from being processed or could result in denial of your application for certification.

	FOR AGENCY USE	<u> </u>	
File No.	Date Received Certification N		Date
Sec. A	Company Name).	Jaio .
360. A			
	EHNLE FARMS FINISHER T Person Authorized to Receive Certification	Person to Contact for Add	tional Details
	GARY EHNLE	ERIC BEHREN	
	Street Address	Street Address	-
	11632 900 N AVE.	PO RAX 19281	
	Municipality, State & Zip Code	Po Box 1928 Municipality, State & Zip C	ode
APPLICANT	Buba ZL, 6/3/4 Telephone Number	SPRINGFIELD I	-, 62794-9281
Ĭ		Telephone Number	
₹	(309) 895- 6842	(217) - 785 · 3	368
	Location of Facility Quarter Section Township Range	Municipality	Township
	Quarter Section Township Range N%NW-24 15 N 7E	BUDA	MA A C O SI
	Street Address	County	MACON Book Number
	I 1.2.1.1.	ur ead	DOOK NUMBER
	Property Identification Number	Parcel Number	
	20-24-100-02	_	
Sec. B	Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Location		
	2400 HEAD SWINE WEAR TO	EINLISH	
	A 100 FIERO SWIME WENN IS	- 11,101,	
9			
E S	Water Pollution Control Construction Permit No.	Date Issued	
MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS			
58	NPDES PERMIT No.	Date Issued	Expiration Date
₹ 0			
	Air Pollution Control Construction Permit No.	Date Issued	
	Air Pollution Control Operating Permit No.	Date Issued	
Sec. C	Describe Unit Process		
დ			
Žω		RE	CEIVED
MANUFACTURING PROCESS	Materials Used in Process		
A S	materials sood need to sood	M	AR 2 6 2007
\(\frac{1}{2}\)		HII	AIX & 0 2007
≊		n	IVISION OF
		water i	Pollution Control
Sec. D	Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility (R)	Pop a Fi	
, ,,	SI'A391' CHOPPER 36'6"HOSE	XOI I-TA	NOEM AXLE LMT
를 했다.	PUMP SE HOSE	3	350 gallon Slurry
- 돌음 -	SLOTTED FLOOR	TA THE	MK. WITH 3
SS	GROUND LEVEL	V	ETTER - NO-TILL
<u>5</u> 2			OULTERS,
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY DESCRIPTION	M		DULI 61/41
दू⊈	<u> </u>	ANURE TO BE SP	READ ON 400 ACRES

Sec. E	(1) N	(1) Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants LIQUID SWINE MANURE - RETAINED				
}		to 1 Ci		ined, Captured or Recovered		
57	Cont	aminant or Pollutant	DESCRIPTION	DISPOSAL OR USE		
<u>\$</u>						
Z Y						
' §						
Ĕ° [
Ç C						
7.	(2) P	oint(s) of Waste Water Discharge	·			
£			Diana and Charifications	Attached Yes ⊠ No □		
Š	(2)	Are contaminants (or residues) collected	Plans and Specifications	Attached Yes ⊠ No ☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐		
ž	(3)					
Ĕ,	(4)	Date installation completed 7-18-65		n date of application <u>///)/SE</u>		
NATA ATA	(5)	a. FAIR CASH VALUE IF CONSIDERED F		\$ 212,000		
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY – ACCOUNTING DATA CONTAMINANTS		b. NET SALVAGE VALUE IF CONSIDERE		\$ 213,000		
E I		c. PRODUCTIVE GROSS ANNUAL INCO		\$ 96,000		
8		d. PRODUCTIVE NET ANNUAL INCOME	<u> </u>	\$ 35,000		
		e. PERCENTAGE CONTROL FACILITY B				
Sec. F		llowing information is submitted in accordance				
		edge, is true and correct. The facilities claims	ad herein are "pollution control t	lacilities" as defined in Section 11-10 of the		
5	IIIINOIS	s Property Tax Code.				
SIGNATURE	SI	na thal	owner			
용				-		
222 6	Signature Title					
Sec. G INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPILING AND FILING APPLICATION				LICATION		
	Gener water	General: Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types (water and air). Where both air and water operations are related, file two applications. If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet.				
	Sec. /	Information refers to applicant as listed in the facilities. Define facility location by street add outside of municipal boundaries. The property	ress or legal description. A plat ma	ontacted for further details or for inspection of p location is required for facilities located		
	Sec. I	Self-explanatory. Submit copies of all permits issued by local pollution control agencies. (e.g. MSD Construction Permit)				
	Sec. (Trees to maintracturing processes or material				
INSTRUCTIONS	Sec. I	State the type of control facility. State permit number, date, and agency issuing permit. A narrative description and a process flow diagram describing the <u>pollution control facility</u> . Include a listing of each major piece of equipment included in the claimed fair cash value for real property. Include an <u>average</u> analysis of the influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency.				
	Sec. I	List air contaminants, or water pollution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. List also the final disposal of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes. Item (1) — Refers to pollutants and contaminants removed from the process by the pollution control facility. Item (2) — Refers to water pollution but can apply to water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilities. Submit drawings, which clearly show (a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream, and (b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control facility. Item (3) — If the collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, state the disposition of the materials, and the value in dollars reclaimed by sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense. Item (4) — State the date which the pollution control facility was first placed in service and operated. If not, explain. Item (5) — This information is essential to the certification and assessment actions. This accounting data must be completed to activate project review prior to certification by this Agency.				
	Sec. F	Self-explanatory. Signature must be a corpor	ate authorized signature.			
		Submit to: Attenti	on:	Attention:		
		Illinois EPA — — Al Kell	er	Donald E. Sutton		
			: Section on of Water Pollution Control	Permit Section Division of Air Pollution Control		
4		opinighou, in driving	If OF FEBRUARY CORRECT	DIVISION OF AN PORTUGUI COURTO		

-RESIDENCE RESIDENCE 1450 - PROPOSED 2400 HD BUILDING 100'I COAL CREEK EXISTING 2400 HD -BUILDING 410 275 760 440 D- WEI D - WEI - FARMSTEAD OWNED BY GARY EHNLE RESIDENCE OVER 2640' COMPOSTER GARY EHNLE WANT RESIDENCE RESIDENCE OVER 2640' -RESIDENCE 1365' FROM SITE Anny Sarezyk Residence

Gary Ehnle Comprehensive Nutrient Management Plan

Gary operates a confinement swine facility & a small cow-calf herd. There is one finishing unit now that holds 2400 head of swine with another unit proposed to be constructed this fall or next year. The existing swine finishing building is 51' X 391' with a 8' deep pit. The proposed new finishing unit will be the same size. The existing swine nursery on the main farmstead will not be used after the new finishing unit is built. There is approximately 30 head of cows that are maintained annually. The cows are held in two units. A barn 40' X 40' with a concrete slab 40' X 60' on the south side and a Feeder unit 140' X 40'with a concrete slab 16' X 140' with a 2000 gal catch basin. The outside concrete lots will be scraped & dry stacked daily as needed. The barns will be guttered, along with the barn adjacent to the composting area. Manure will be scrap & piled in a dry stack undercover in a pin in the end of the barns. The cows are only in the barns two months (Feb-Mar) of the year. In the spring they are put on a 60 acre pasture until after harvest, at which time they are then pastured on cornstalks. Calculations for manure storage for the cows was based on no more than 1 month storage (drystacked) and then spread on the field.

Gary will spread the liquid swine manure himself with a unit that will inject it into the soil. He will follow the instruction provided for calibrating the applicator. He will also use the guidelines enclosed for taking & testing manure samples each time the pits are unloaded. Gary has 520 acres he can inject manure on. His soil types are predominately Plano silt loam, 2-5%; Waukegan silt loam, 2-5%; & Elburn silt loam, 0-2%. He uses conservation tillage usually no-till to plant his crops. He has established many grassed waterways on all his farms plus uses a 100' grassed buffer strip between Coal Creek and his cropland. He will establish an additional 100' nonspreadable crop buffer zone where noted on the cropland map.

He uses composting to handle any dead animals. This will amount to approximately 480# per week. Wood chips are used to compost. Compost is spread on cropland when dead animals are completely decomposed.

Gary has current soil tests (less than 4 yrs old) on 3.3 acre grids, except for the Airport field which is do to be retested before manure will be spread in the Fall of 2008. The existing P & K is well below levels that would prohibit spreading. There is nutrient plans developed for the annual manure produced, plus plans for the buffer zone areas along Coal Creek. The drainage ditch along the east side of the Home farm has high banks which does not allow surface water to enter from Gary's field.

Soil tests will be taken every four years, application rates adjusted accordingly. Manure test will be done annually when the pits are being emptied, with at least three samples being taken during the unloading process to evaluate nutrient content of the manure. Equipment will be calibrated annually according to the guidelines provided in this plan. The dry cattle manure will be spread with a conventional manure spreader with no more than 4 tons/acre being applied. The areas to spread on are also designated in the plan.

Maintenance Activities:

The swine buildings are inspected daily for water problems such as broken waterers or pipes. Ventilation system is also checked to make sure fans are operating correctly. An alarm system is installed that notifies Gary by phone if any part of the system does not function properly. The pits are checked for any leaks on a monthly basis by walking around the building and visually looking for excess seepage. Additional inspection are made when the pits are emptied in the fall each year.

Air Quality and Pathogen Considerations

The liquid swine manure is injected. The facility is more than a 1/4 mile from any residences. The composting area has adequate wood chips which controls odor very well. It is turned on a weekly basis and only spread on the field after all decomposition has taken place.

Prepared by

3-08-06

Alan Madison, TSP 24459 1500 E. St.

Walnut, II 61376

Concurrence of Plan

ķ.

Gary Ehnle, Owner

11632 900 N. Ave.

Buda, II 61314

Office Ph: 815-875-6301 Cell Ph: 815-878-0011 Date Issued: 4/13/2005 Expiration Date: 3/8/2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS

License Number: LM 01105064 Type: Greater than 1000 A.U.



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Certified Livestock Manager Certificate

This is to certify that the person whose name appears on this certificate has complied with Section 3 of the Illinois Livestock Management Facilities Act, 510 ILCS 77/30, and/or rules and regulations adopted there under and is therefore certified as a livestock management facility manager. Therefore said person granted certification as specified herein until the date of expiration unless and until otherwise suspender revoked or modified as provided in the act cited."

> Ehnle, Gary L 11632 900 NAVenue Buda, IL 61314

Director. Illinois Department of Agriculture

Bureau of Environmental Programs



Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor • Chuck Hartke, Director

Bureau of Environmental Programs

State Fairgrounds • P.O. Box 19281 • Springfield, IL 62794-9281 • 217/785-2427 (voice/TDD) • Fax 217/524-4882 Pesticide Misuse Hotline 1-800-641-3934 (voice/TDD)

LIVESTOCK WASTE PROGRAM

EINAL NOTICE OF GODISTING THAN COMPLETION

Non-Lagron Livestock Waste Hundling Pacifity

Registrant:

Mr. Gary Ehnle 11632 900 N. Ave. Buda, IL 61314 Facility Location: Buda, IL Facility ID#: LF0110230000

Date Issued: July 18, 2005

The Department has received a certification notice from the owner or operator relative to the completion of construction of a non-lagoon livestock waste handling structure at the aforementioned facility. The certification indicates that the waste handling structure has been constructed or modified in accordance with the requirements of the Livestock Management Facilities Act (Act) (510 ILCS 77/1 et seq.) and rules and that the information provided during the registration process is correct.

On July 5, 2005, Department representatives conducted a final inspection at the facility pursuant to the Livestock Management Facilities Act (510 ILCS 77/13 (g)). No deviations from the construction plan were noted during the inspection. Inspections of the facility were also conducted prior to and during the construction phase of the project.

Pursuant to the Section 13 of the Livestock Management Facilities Act, the construction plan and certification requirements of the Act have been met. The owner or operator of the livestock waste handling facility may proceed to place the structure into service.

If you have any questions or if the Department may be of service to you, please feel free to contact us at 217/785-2427.

Sincerely,

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Warren D. Goetsch, P.E.

Bureau Chief, Environmental Programs

Brad A. Beaver

Manager, Livestock Waste Program

med a Rowell

ec: file

Tim Kluge, IEPA

LF011023cpfinal



Precision Structures, Inc., Wellman, Iowa agrees to furnish the items listed below and/or on the attached list and owner agrees to take delivery and pay for such items under the terms listed hereunder. Payment for materials is net and all money for materials is due upon delivery. Owner agrees to assume all liability for materials (and carry insurance to cover replacement value of materials) and hereby waives all rights of subrogation under the owner's policy of insurance. The risk of loss for materials passes to owner upon delivery to owner's premises or building site.

Precision Structures will gather all scrap material in one area. Any excess material and/or equipment not deemed scrap by Precision Structures remains the property of Precision Structures. It is the owner's responsibility to dispose of that, which is determined to be scrap material by Precision Structures.

Any concrete work involved pursuant to this agreement is <u>not</u> guaranteed against cracking or leaking. Reasonable precautions, normal to the swine confinement construction industry, shall be taken by the contractor, but cracks do frequently occur and cannot be reasonably prevented.

Building and equipment are covered by a 90-day warranty for materials and labor, from the date animals enter the building and/or the building is deemed complete by Precision Structures. After 90 days the owner is responsible for all repairs and maintenance. Normal maintenance is the responsibility of the owner. Building may not be used until Precision Structures has received all payments. Agreement is considered executed by signature of both parties.

51'2" X 391'1" P.S.I.'s 2400 Head Large Pen Design Wean to Finish Facilityper attached copies

418,846 Total Contract Amount (Includes all current applicable promotional discounts and rebates)

applicable promotional discounts and reb	ates)
CA = 1031 - 20,942 Amount Due Upon Signing of Order (5% of to	tal contract amount)
16,000 Amount Due Upon Starting of Concrete	PH+Slats, cost tota
Amount Due Upon Completion of Concrete	8212,000 + 418,8
60,000 Amount Due Upon Delivery of Slats	= 5190 of building
140.000 Amount Due Upon Delivery of Building	cost
43,904 Amount Due Upon Delivery of Equipment	
Amount Due Upon Completion	
Darrell Wahe, Sales Rep. Date Owner - Gary Ebnle	2-7-05 Date

Basic Building Color:	WHITE	Trim Color:	GREEN		
Circle for trim color: gables torner exe/fascia rake Other:					

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON



RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

APR 1 4 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached <u>APPEARANCE AND THE</u>

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>, upon the person to whom it is directed, by placing a copy in an envelope addressed to:

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794 Gary Ehnle 11632 900 N. Avenue Buda, Illinois 61314

and mailing it from Springfield, Illinois, on April 10, 2008, with sufficient postage affixed for first class mail.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

This 10th day of April, 2008

OFFICIAL SEAL
CYNTHIA L. WOLFE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-2-2011

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

John Therriault - RE: Yet again--Tax Cert Ehnle Farms

From:

"Herst, Vera" < Vera. Herst@Illinois.gov>

To:

"John Therriault" <THERRIAJ@ipcb.state.il.us>

Date:

4/14/2008 9:07 AM

Subject: RE: Yet again--Tax Cert Ehnle Farms

Hi John,

Yes, please, hand change and initial the change once you get it.

Thanks so much!

Vera

From: John Therriault [mailto:THERRIAJ@ipcb.state.il.us]

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2008 9:03 AM

To: Herst, Vera

Subject: Re: Yet again--Tax Cert Ehnle Farms

Vera,

First, I haven't received it yet.

If it is acceptable, I can just hand change and initial the change if that's OK with you. Especially considering you probably recommend approval and it will be decided at the next Board meeting.

John

>>> "Herst, Vera" <Vera.Herst@Illinois.gov> 4/11/2008 12:43 PM >>> Hi John,

I just noticed in paragraph 1. of the Recommendation for the above, it should be 2007 (date when IEPA received the request from the applicant). Arghhhh!!!

Could you let me know what I need to do to correct this.

Thanks.

Vera